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IN THE CENTRAL ADMI NI S TRA 'IT VE TRIBUNAL 
CJTTACK BENCHgcJTTACK. 

ORIGINAL APPIJICA'ON NO.137 OF -1994. 

Cuttack,this the 7th day of FebrUary, 2000, 

NAKUL JAGADAtJ. 	 .... 	 APPIJICNT. 

VRS. 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. 	 RES LONDENTS. 

FOR INS TRUCONS 

tiether it be referred to the reporters or not? Y-10- 
Nhether it be circulated to all the Bches of the 
Central Administrative Tribunal, or not? 

(G. NARASIMHM) 
	

(oMN?Th 5)/: 
M a1B ER (JuDICIAL) 
	

VICE.CHA 



Cfl.AL ADMINISXITVE 2RIBUNAL 
CU TTACK B ENCH: CU TTACK. 

ORIGINAL APPLICAON N0.137 OF 1994. 
Cuttack, this the 	day of February, 2000. 

C 0 R A M: 

THE HONOURAI3TE MR. SOMNA'IH SOM, VIC&-CHAIFN?N 

AND 

'lEE HONOU RA3LE MR. G. NARASIMHAM,M ]31B ER(JUDL.). 

NAKUL JAGADAL, 
POSTAL ASSISTANT, 
SAM3Ar.RJR H.O., 
SAMI3ALRJR. 	 .... 	APPLICANT. 

By legal practitioner: Mr.D.  P.DhalSafllaflt,AdvoCate. 

- Versus- 

Union of India represented thraigh 
Chief postmaster General,Orissa 
Circle,Bhubaneswar-751 001. 

Postmaster General,Sambalpur Region, 
sambalçur1. 

... 	RESPONDt. 

By legal practitioner : Mr.A.K,Bose,Senior Standing Ccinsel 
(central). 

ORDER 

MR. SOMNATH SOM, VI C E-CHAI FMAN; 

In this Original Application under section 19 

of the Administrative Tribunals ACt,1985, the applicant 

has prayed for a direction to the Respondents to give 

promotion to applicant under One Time 3onnd Promotion 

(in short o'lBP) on completion of 16 years of service. 

2. 	Admitted position betrieen the parties is that 

the applicant joined service as postal Assistant on 
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14-7-1976. hoigh in the original Application, the date 

mentioned is 17_7-1975.it is subrdtted by the learned 

ccunsel for the applicant that 14-7-1976 is the correct 

date of his joining as postal Assistant and accordingly 

he is due to get the prctnotion under OT3P scheme after 

ccmpletion of 16 years of satisfactory service i.e. 

w.e.f. 14-7-1992 but as this has been denied to him, 

applicant has come up in this Original applicatii 

with the 1rayer referred to earlier. 

3. 	For the p.1rpose of deciding this Original 

Application, it is not necessary to go into too many 

facts of this case.It is only necessary to note that 

according to Respondents themselves, the applicant is 

due to get prclrLotion under OIBP scheme w. e. f. 14.7.92. 

This has been mentioned in para 3(b),at page-2 of the 

Cc1flter.RespondentS' case is that applicant was 

placed under suspension w. e. f. 25-2-1992 in the orde 

t ArinexUre...R/3 and was reinstated w.e.f. 27_8-1992 

by order which is at Ann exUre-R/4. Thereafter, the Ci31 

took up a fraud case and submitted chargesheet on 30.11. 

1992 which was received by the Senior Superintend&it 

of post Offices on 12,91993.Ultimate1y,Charge_Sheet 

was issued on 31. 5.1994 vide nnure-FJV.In the 

c cntc t of the above facts, Respcncieflts have submi tte 

that as the service of applicant was not satisfactor 

he was not considered for such promotion,under the 
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we have heard Mr.D.P.DhalSamant,learned cainsel 

for the applicant and Mr.A.K.Bose, learned Senior St. 

Ccj,insel appearing for the Deparnenta1 Respondents and 

have also perused therecords, 

It is submitted by learned ccunsel for the 

petitioner that law is well settled that proceedings 

against a Govt. servant must be deei-iled to have been 

initiated w.e.f. the date of issuce of the chargesheet 

and in this case,chargesh€et was kdmittedly issued on 

31. 5.1994 and therefore, there was no reason why his 

case for promotion under the O]BP sChe was not Cónsid 

ered prior to this date. It is submitted by learned Sr. 

Standing Ccunsel that chargesheet which is at Annexure-

r/v, shcws that the conduct of applicant while working 

as Ledger Assistant in Sarnbalpur Head office during 

the period from 7.10.1991 to 31.1.1992 wa. called in 

questiontn these proceedings and because of his service 

are not having been fo.ind satisfactory he was not promoted. 

we note from the enclosures to the canter filed by 

Respondents that applicant was placed under suspension 

w.e.f. 25.2.1992 that was prior to the date on which 

he ca 	tit1ed to oe consideration for promotion n  

under the o1BP w.e.f. 14.7.1992.It is also admitted 

beeen the parties that L1ee completion of the required 

numoer of years,caild not entitle a person to get 

prcrnoted under the sche. For this, one must have the 

satisfactory service of 16 years.But in this case in 

order dated 27.8.192,applicant was reinstated and in the 
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order which is at Annexure_R/IV, there is no mention 

that the proceedings are under contemplation against 

the applicant or with any CBI enq.iiry is underway. 
, 

Ultimately,chargesheet was issued against the applicant 

only on 31,5,1994. There is, therefore,rio reason to our 

mind as to why during the period from 27.8.1992 till 

31.5.1994, the case of the applicant was not considered 

for prcxnoticn under OP scheme.In this case neither 

the applicant nor the Respondents in their plea have 

indicated how the period of suspension has been 

treated whether it has Deen treated as duty or the 

peri still remains undcided.In consideration of the 

fact that the applicant was under suspension from 

FeOruary,1992 to AU9USt,1992 and there is nothing in 

the pleadings as to hcw this period of suspension 

has been treated and also in view of the fact that the 

proceedings against the applicant were initiated only 

in May,1993,we hold that the applicant is entitled to 

be considered for pranoticn under OIBP  scheme w. e. f. 

his re.-instaternent i.e. on 27.8.1992.In viei of this, 

the original Application 15 disposed of with a direction 

to the Respondents that the suitability of applicant 

for pranoticri under OB3P shaild be considered as on 

27,8,1992 within a period of 90 days from the date of 

receipt of a copy of this Order. 
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6, 	In this case charge_sheet was issued against 

the applicant in May, 1994. Learned co1nsel for both 

sides are unable to irrjic ate what was the present 

position of the prcceedings and whether in the 

p.rcceedings applicant has been fcund guilty or the 

applicant has been exonerated and whether if the 

prcceedings have already been Completed ,after the 

conpleticn of the prcceedings,applicant have in the 

meantime been promoted under the OP scheme. In 

consideration of the abcve,we further clarify that 

our direction for ccnsidering the applicant for 

promotion under Ofl3P scheme as on 25.9,1992 shci.ild 

be implemented by the Respondents irrespective of the 

fact whether later on he has oeen given promotion 

under the scheme from a later date. 

7. 	With the above directions, the Original application 

is disposed of but in the circumstances,withait any order 

as to costs. 

(G.NApsIMw½M) 	 VSOMNATH SOM) 
M4E3ER(JUDICIA1EJ) 	 VICE...CHAIBMA1I 

: 

KNM/CM. 


